CITY OF ONEIDA

MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
109 N. MAIN ST., ONEIDA, NY 13421

AGENDA

Date: September 3, 2024 Presiding: Rick Rossi, Mayor

Time: 6:30 p.m. Clerk: Sandy LaPera, City Clerk

Location: Common Council Chambers Meeting Type: Regular Special [
Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll Call
PUBLIC COMMENT: Limited to 3 minutes
OLD BUSINESS:
REPORTS:

e MAYOR’S REPORT

Approval of the Minutes: August 20, 2024
Approval of Warrant: 17
Item Title . - __ o Facilitator
1. APPROVE STIPEND: authorize a stipend for Rick Rossi, Mayor, for an SIMCHIK

additional $500 per week for Acting City Manager duties, retroactive to
August 23, 2024

2. BUDGET TRANSFERS/AMENDMENTS: approve the Budget Transfers and WELLS
Amendments as outlined by the Comptroller, or a third party duly
retained by the City of Oneida to perform such services

3. AGREEMENT-JOHN MONAGHAN CONSULTING SERVICES: authorize the HITCHINGS
Acting City Manager to sign an agreement with John Monaghan for
consulting services to be rendered in connection, and to assist with, those
duties performed by and assigned to the City of Oneida Water
Superintendent (September 3, 2024-December 31, 2024)

4, ACCEPTANCE OF AWARD-US DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY: authorize JONES
Fire Chief Scott Jones to accept the award from the 2023 Assistance to
Firefighters Grant through FEMA Grant Outcomes System

5. BOND RESOLUTION: authorize the purchase of a loader, in and for the WELLS
City of Oneida, Madison County, New York, at a maximum estimated



Item Title _ Facilitator

cost of SiZIO,OOO. And authorizing the issuance of not exceeding
$140,000 bonds of said city to pay the cost thereof (Roll Call Vote)

6. CAPITAL PROJECT 24-5: authorize the City Engineer to proceed with WELLS
Capital Project 24-5 to purchase a loader

7. AGREEMENT: authorize the Acting City Manager to sign an agreement GRIFF
with Robert Murano to provide music for Fall Fest on October 5, 2024

NEW BUSINESS
DUE PROCESS HEARING
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MINUTES OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 3, 2024

A meeting of the Common Council of the City of Oneida, NY was held on the third day of September
2024 at 6:30 pm at the City of Oneida Common Council Chambers, 109 N. Main Street, Oneida NY
13421.

The meeting was called to arder by Mayor Rick Rossi.

Attendees Present Absent Arrived Late
Mayor Rossi ] O 1
Councilor Szczerba ] ] (I
Councilor Laureti ] ] 1

Councilor Hitchings ] O )
Councifor Winchell ] O O

Councilor Pagano ] ] [l

Councilor Simchik ] O O

Also Present

City Attorney Nadine Bell [ Public Safety Comm. Dave Jones U]
City Clerk Sandy LaPera [] Other: ]
Fire Chief Scott Jones (] Other: O
Police Chief Steve Lowell ] Other: ]

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll

PUBLIC COMMENT:
OLD BUSINESS:

REPORTS:
o Mayor's Report



APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the regular meeting of August 20, 2024, are hereby approved as
presented.

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION CARRIED



APPROVAL OF WARRANT

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that Warrant No. 17, checks and ACH payments in the amount of $456,717.73 as audited by
the Voucher Committee are hereby approved for payment in the usual manner at the discretion of the
Comptroller or a third party duly retained by the City of Oneida to perform such services:

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION CARRIED



WARRANT 17

DATE: September 3, 2024

FUND PAYMENT NUMBER (S) AMOUNT
Capital 4917-4921 S 75,693.79
DRI Fund 031

Liberty Operating Fund 025

ARPA Fund 030

Current Funds 74989-75040 S 379,165.14
ACH S 1,858.80
WARRANT #1 TOTAL $ 456,717.73




Ty Expense Approval Report
3: - ‘E" Oneida, NY By Fund
i et

N . :’
"A::::%EE% 2 Payment Dates 8/21/2024 - 9/3/2024

Vendor Name Payment Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number Amount
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES 75033 09/03/2024 CREDIT 045-41298 ($16660.00) 001.0001.0481.0000 12,359.23
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES 75033 09/03/2024 CREDIT 045-41298 ($16660.00) 001.1680.0403.0000 8,828.02
CITY OF SHERRILL 75000 09/03/2024 MAY 27 - AUG 7 2024 001.1620.0401.0000 266.04
DELL FINANCIAL SERVICE LLC 75004 09/03/2024 MICRO SOFT 365 001.0001.0481.0000 12,608.15
DELL FINANCIAL SERVICE LLC 75004 09/03/2024 DELL MICROSOFT 365 001.1680.0403.0000 4,204.65
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 75027 09/03/2024 OFFICE SUPPLIES 001.1410.0300.0000 40.95
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 75027 09/03/2024 BUILDING SUPPLIES 001.1620.0300.0000 140.95
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 75027 09/03/2024 CROSS REFILL 001.1620.0300.0000 13.79
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 75027 09/03/2024 time cards, office supplies 001.5110.0300.0000 15.55
Max's Print Shop 75021 09/03/2024 Chief Jones uniform order 001.3410.0317.0000 52.00
MARCY HYDRAULICS 75020 09/03/2024 MARCY HYDROLICS 001.5132.0300.0000 31.85
MARCY HYDRAULICS 75020 09/03/2024 MARCY HYDROLICS 001.5132.0300.0000 152.90
TOTAL SOLUTIONS 75032 09/03/2024 REC DEPT HARDWARE 001.1680.0403.0000 100.13
TOTAL SOLUTIONS 75032 09/03/2024 HARDWARE CLERK'S OFFICE 001.1680.0403.0000 125.63
FASTENAL CO. INC. 75007 09/03/2024 HARDWARE AND SUPPLIES 001.5132.0303.0000 340.85
BUELL FUEL LLC 74996 09/03/2024 DIESEL 001.1640.0402.0000 727.04
BUELL FUEL LLC 74996 09/03/2024 DIESEL 001.1640.0402.0000 1,129.68
HUMMELS OFFICE EQUIPMEN... 75012 09/03/2024 supplies for buildings 001.1620.0300.0000 29.50
HUMMELS OFFICE EQUIPMEN... 75012 09/03/2024 supplies for buildings 001.1620.0300.0000 472.00
LEWIS UNIFORM CO., LLC 75017 09/03/2024 Barner Initial Issue 001.3120.0317.0000 142.40
LEWIS UNIFORM CO., LLC 75017 09/03/2024 Lawrence Initial Issue Uniform 001.3120.0317.0000 142.40
LEWIS UNIFORM CO., LLC 75017 09/03/2024 Clark Initial Issue Uniform 001.3120.0317.0000 277.50
LEWIS UNIFORM CO., LLC 75017 09/03/2024 Performance Polo 001.3120.0317.0000 69.99
LEWIS UNIFORM CO., LLC 75017 09/03/2024 Patch 001.3120.0317.0000 1.50
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, I... 75022 09/03/2024 FILTERS, AUTO, TRUCK PARTS 001.5132.0303.0000 6.18
GALLS INCORPORATED 75008 09/03/2024 Shipping 001.3120.0317.0000 6.99
GALLS INCORPORATED 75008 09/03/2024 Under Armor Charged Assert ... 001.3120.0317.0000 67.50
CANON FIANCIAL SERVICES 74997 09/03/2024 COPIER LEASES 001.1620.0406.0000 499.60
QUILL CORPORATION 75028 09/03/2024 OFFICE SUPPLIES 001.1660.0300.0000 62.07
CINTAS CORP 74999 09/03/2024 UNIFORM 001.5132.0403.0000 321.97
SLACK CHEMICAL CO 75030 09/03/2024 CHEMICALS FOR CHAPMAN P... 001.7140.0307.2025 728.10
V & J GRAPHICS INC 75036 09/03/2024 1000 Appearance Tickets 001.3120.0300.0000 355.50
COOPER ELECTRIC 75001 09/03/2024 electrical supplies 001.3310.0200.0000 94.01
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, l... 75022 09/03/2024 FILTERS, AUTO, TRUCK PARTS 001.5132.0303.0000 152.51
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, I... 75022 09/03/2024 FILTERS, AUTO, TRUCK PARTS 001.5132.0303.0000 6.96
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, I... 75022 09/03/2024 FILTERS, AUTO, TRUCK PARTS 001.5132.0303.0000 49.70
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ... DFT0004998 09/03/2024 Fire prevention week educati... 001.3410.0438.0000 790.13
ZACHARY PRZBYLA 75040 09/03/2024 MEAL 001.3120.0416.0000 12.00
JEFFREY KISTNER 75013 09/03/2024 MEAL 001.3120.0416.0000 12.00
A & P MASTER IMAGES, LLC 74989 09/03/2024 Tactical Soft Shell Jacket 001.3120.0317.0000 141.95
A & P MASTER IMAGES, LLC 74989 09/03/2024 Short Sleeve Polo 001.3120.0317.0000 51.98
A & P MASTER IMAGES, LLC 74989 09/03/2024 Short Sleeve Polo 001.3120.0317.0000 51.98
A & P MASTER IMAGES, LLC 74989 09/03/2024 Brushed Twill Cap 001.3120.0317.0000 35.00
LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN... 75018 09/03/2024 BUILDING SUPPLIES 001.1620.0300.0000 32.05
AT & T MOBILITY 74993 09/03/2024 WIRELESS 001.1680.0403.0000 2,810.44
BLOCKS & ROCKS 74995 09/03/2024 STONE FOR CURB BUMP OUT ... 001.7140.0409.0000 152.00
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC. DFT0004994 09/03/2024 UNIFORM ITEMS 001.3410.0317.0000 90.00
WAL-MART, INC. 75038 09/03/2024 SUPPLIES FOR WATER CARNIV...001.7140.0418.2025 94.86
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC. DFT0004994 09/03/2024 CRAFTSMAN REPLACEMENT K... 001.3410.0201.0000 31.74
SCOTT CARROLL 75029 09/03/2024 SCORE KEEPER 001.7140.0403.2022 150.00
KYLE LEWIS 75016 09/03/2024 UMPIRE 001.7140.0403.2022 270.00
LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN... 75018 09/03/2024 supplies for traffic and lights ~ 001.3310.0300.0000 18.94
Meret USA DFT0004997 09/03/2024 ems bags 001.3410.0300.0000 304.94
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

GODADDY

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC.
LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN...
WAL-MART, INC.

LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN...
DREW ALLEN

VERIZON

KG SEPTIC & SEWER

NATIONAL GRID

Payment Number

DFT0004996
DFT0004994
75018
75038
75018
75005
75037
75014
75024

NYS DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTA...75025

HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC
HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC
HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC
CHEM-AQUA, INC.

KIME HARDWARE

WHITE FARM SUPPLY INC
UNITED UNIFORM CO INC
ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP...
ALTA/VANTAGE

MITCHELL DRYER JR
MITCHELL DRYER JR

Fund: 002 - WATER

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

DELL FINANCIAL SERVICE LLC
DELL FINANCIAL SERVICE LLC
HOWLAND PUMP AND SUPPLY..
SYRACUSE TIME & ALARM CO ...
USA BLUE BOOK

BENEFACTOR FUNDING CORP
BENEFACTOR FUNDING CORP
BENEFACTOR FUNDING CORP
BENEFACTOR FUNDING CORP
CYCLOPS PROCESS EQUIPMENT
CRESCENT PIPE TONGS, INC.
SLACK CHEMICAL CO

AT & T MOBILITY

VERIZON

HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC
HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC
GRAINGER INC

KIME HARDWARE

Fund: 003 - SEWER

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

CITY OF SHERRILL

CITY OF SHERRILL

DELL FINANCIAL SERVICE LLC
DELL FINANCIAL SERVICE LLC
MADISON COUNTY TREASURER
EASTERN CROWN INC
ADIRONDACK ENVIRONMENT...
COOPER ELECTRIC

COOPER ELECTRIC

WHITE FARM SUPPLY INC

AT & T MOBILITY

EBAY.COM

VERIZON

75010
75010
75010
74998
75015
75039
75034
74991
74992
75023
75023

75033
75033
75004
75004
75011
75031
75035
74994
74994
74994
74994
75003
75002
75030
74993
75037
75010
75010
75009
75015

75033
75033
75000
75000
75004
75004
75019
75006
74990
75001
75001
75039
74993
DFT0004995
75037

Post Date

09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024

09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024

09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024
09/03/2024

Payment Dates: 8/21/2024 - 9/3/2024

8/29/2024 1:42:40 PM

Description (Item) Account Number Amount
DOMAIN RENEWAL 001.1680.0403.0000 22.17
Burbidge fire shoes 001.3410.0317.0000 104.99
BLANKET PO - FOR SUPPLIES, ... 001.7140.0409.0000 32.78
BLANKET PO - FOR SUPPLIES, ... 001.7140.0300.0000 29.94
BLANKET PO - FOR SUPPLIES, ... 001.7140.0409.0000 194.47
EAT WELL PLAY HARD FAMILY ...001.7140.0403.2032 200.00
8/16 - 9/15/2024 001.1680.0403.0000 224.80
PORT A POTTIES FOR EAT WEL...001.7140.0403.2032 350.00
ELECTRIC 001.1620.0401.0000 65.29
TO GET PESTICIDE CERTIFICAT... 001.4068.0413.0000 450.00
LIABLILITY INSURANCES 001.0001.0481.0000 87,277.46
LIABLILITY INSURANCES 001.1910.0400.0000 87,277.46
POLICY EXTENDED 7/1/24-9/1...001.1910.0400.0000 1,013.00
BUILDING MAINT 001.1620.0403.0003 475.45
SUPPLIES 001.5110.0300.0000 35.97
PARTS 001.5132.0303.0000 803.17
Underarmour Mens Shoe 001.3120.0317.0000 100.00
parts and repair for Loader 001.5132.0300.0000 481.41
LOADER PARTS AND LABOR 001.5132.0300.0000 1,102.50
SEPTEMBER 2024 001.3410.0401.0000 3,123.42
SEPTEMBER 2024 001.9060.0805.0000 -150.80
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 232,887.28
CREDIT 045-41298 ($16660.00) 002.0002.0481.0000 7,382.85
CREDIT 045-41298 ($16660.00) 002.8300.0444.0000 5,273.47
MICROSOFT 365 002.0002.0481.0000 1,274.54
MICROSOFT 365 002.8300.0444.0000 424.85
HOWLAND PUP AND SUPPLY ... 002.8300.0319.0000 3.51
RIBBONS FOR SHOP TIME CLO... 002.8300.0300.0000 45.00
SHIPPING 002.8300.0319.0000 41.64
LIFE SCIENCE LABS { WTP) 002.8300.0415.0000 89.64
lead and copper samples 2024 002.8300.0415.0000 20.00
LIFE SCIENCE LABS 002.8300.0415.0000 20.00
LIFE SCIENCE LABS 002.8300.0415.0000 20.00
CYCLOPS 002.8300.0200.0000 4,600.00
CRESCENT PIPE TONGS 002.8300.0302.0000 138.00
SLACK CHEMICAL CO. INC.- CH...002.8300.0308.0000 7,970.62
WIRELESS 002.8300.0444.0000 2,001.50
8/16 - 9/15/2024 002.8300.0444.0000 99.91
LIABLILITY INSURANCES 002.0002.0481.0000 14,526.46
LIABLILITY INSURANCES 002.8300.0441.0000 14,526.46
GRAINGER 002.8300.0200.0000 2,068.58
KIME HARDWARE 002.8300.0319.0000 3.70
Fund 002 - WATER Total: 60,530.73
CREDIT 045-41298 ($16660.00) 003.0003.0481.0000 4,501.73
CREDIT 045-41298 ($16660.00) 003.8110.0444.0000 3,215.53
MAY 28-JULY 29 2024 003.8110.0435.0000 119.54
MAY 28 - JULY 29 2024 003.8110.0435.0000 26.49
MICROSOFT 365 003.0003.0481.0000 556.46
MICROSOFT 365 003.8110.0444.0000 188.82
JULY BIOSOLIDS 003.8110.0412.0000 3,255.25
superchlor reclaim 003.8110.0446.0000 523.00
MONTHLY WATER ANALYSIS ... 003.8110.0415.0000 683.40
ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 003.8110.0300.0000 17.35
ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 003.8110.0300.0000 151.93
push mower 003.8110.0200.0000 440.00
WIRELESS 003.8110.0400.0000 460.24
parts for permanganate mixer 003.8110.0200.0000 277.62
8/16 - 9/15/2024 003.8110.0400.0000 183.49
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

EBAY.COM

NATIONAL GRID

HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC
HAYLOR, FREYER & COON INC

Fund: 005 - CAPITAL
CALLANAN INDUST. INC.
CALLANAN INDUST. INC.
CALLANAN INDUST. INC.
CALLANAN INDUST. INC.
CALLANAN INDUST. INC.
BARTON & LOGUIDICE,DPC
NATIONAL DIRECT

CENTER FOR PROGRAM -ORIE...
CENTER FOR PROGRAM -ORIE...
SUIT-KOTE CORP

Fund: 006 - EXPENDABLE TRUST

ONEIDA FIREMEN'S BENV ASC

Payment Dates: 8/21/2024 - 9/3/2024

8/29/2024 1:42:40 PM

Payment Number Post Date Description (item) Account Number Amount
DFT0004995 09/03/2024 seals and gaskets for digester ... 003.8110.0300.0000 237.21
75024 09/03/2024 ELECTRIC 003.8110.0401.0000 57.18
75010 09/03/2024 LIABLILITY INSURANCES 003.0003.0481.0000 20,617.57
75010 09/03/2024 LIABLILITY INSURANCES 003.8110.0441.0000 24,002.44
Fund 003 - SEWER Total: 59,515.25

4918 09/03/2024 STONE FOR F20204 PAVING P... 005.5110.0402.0024 14,188.20
4918 09/03/2024 STONE FOR WWTP PROJECT  005.8110.0401.0019 926.61
4918 09/03/2024 STONE 005.8110.0401.0019 19,687.74
4918 09/03/2024 STONE FOR CHPS 005.5110.0402.0024 344,40
4918 09/03/2024 STONE FOR CHPS 005.5110.0402.0024 984.06
4917 09/03/2024 MOVE P004826 TO 2024 005.8300.0401.0022 2,253.50
4920 09/03/2024 PLOTTER AND 2 COMPUTERS  005.8020.0400.0023 10,487.00
4919 09/03/2024 POP Conference Registration -...005.3120.0400.1023 575.00
4919 09/03/2024 POP Conference Registration -...005.3120.0400.1023 575.00
4921 09/03/2024 CHPS PAVING PROGRAM 2024 005.5110.0402.0024 25,672.28
Fund 005 - CAPITAL Total: 75,693.79

75026 09/03/2024 2% FIRE TAX 006.0006.0084.0000 28,090.68
Fund 006 - EXPENDABLE TRUST Total: 28,090.68

Grand Total: 456,717.73

Page 3 of 5



Expense Approval Report

Payment Dates: 8/21/2024 - 9/3/2024

Report Summary
Fund Summary

Fund Payment Amount
001 - GENERAL FUND 232,887.28
002 - WATER 60,530.73
003 - SEWER 59,515.25
005 - CAPITAL 75,693.79
006 - EXPENDABLE TRUST 28,090.68

Grand Total: 456,717.73

Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Payment Amount
001.0001.0481.0000 PREPAIDS, INSURANCE, ... 112,244.84
001.1410.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 40.95
001.1620.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 688.29
001.1620.0401.0000 ELECTRIC AND GAS 331.33
001.1620.0403.0003 CONTRACTS COMBINED 475.45
001.1620.0406.0000 COPIER CONTRACTS 499.60
001.1640.0402.0000 CENTRAL DIESEL 1,856.72
001.1660.0300.0000 Central Office Supplies 62.07
001.1680.0403.0000 CONTRACTS 16,315.84
001.1910.0400.0000 INSURANCE 88,290.46
001.3120.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 355.50
001.3120.0317.0000 CLOTHING 1,089.19
001.3120.0416.0000 TRAVEL-MEALS 24.00
001.3310.0200.0000 EQUIPMENT 94.01
001.3310.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 18.94
001.3410.0201.0000 EMS EQUIPMENT 31.74
001.3410.0300.0000 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 304.94
001.3410.0317.0000 CLOTHING 246.99
001.3410.0401.0000 207A 3,123.42
001.3410.0438.0000 FIRE MARSHALL ACCOU... 790.13
001.4068.0413.0000 TRAINING 450.00
001.5110.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 51.52
001.5132.0300.0000 DPW MAINTENANCE- RE... 1,768.66
001.5132.0303.0000 GENERAL MATERIALS 1,359.37
001.5132.0403.0000 CONTRACTS 321.97
001.7140.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 29.94
001.7140.0307.2025 Pool Chemicals 728.10
001.7140.0403.2022 CONTRACTS.ADULT SOF... 420.00
001.7140.0403.2032 CONTRACTS.CONCERTS/... 550.00
001.7140.0409.0000 EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT. 379.25
001.7140.0418.2025 POOL.SWIM REC/INST/S... 94.86
001.9060.0805.0000 HEALTH INSURANCE -150.80
002.0002.0481.0000 PREPAIDS, INSURANCE, ... 23,183.85
002.8300.0200.0000 EQUIPMENT 6,668.58
002.8300.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 45.00
002.8300.0302.0000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENA... 138.00
002.8300.0308.0000 CHLORINE 7,970.62
002.8300.0319.0000 GENERAL MAINTENANCE 48.85
002.8300.0415.0000 LAB TESTING 149.64
002.8300.0441.0000 INSURANCE 14,526.46
002.8300.0444.0000 OFFICE TECHNOLOGY EX... 7,799.73
003.0003.0481.0000 PREPAIDS, INSURANCE, ... 25,675.76
003.8110.0200.0000 EQUIPMENT 717.62
003.8110.0300.0000 MAT SUPPLIES 406.49
003.8110.0400.0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 643.73
003.8110.0401.0000 UTILITIES 57.18
003.8110.0412.0000 MADISON COUNTY LAN... 3,255.25
003.8110.0415.0000 LAB TESTING 683.40
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Expense Approval Report

Account Number

003.8110.0435.0000
003.8110.0441.0000
003.8110.0444.0000
003.8110.0446.0000
005.3120.0400.1023
005.5110.0402.0024
005.8020.0400.0023
005.8110.0401.0019
005.8300.0401.0022
006.0006.0084.0000

Project Account Key
*k None**
005811004010019

Account Summary

Account Name
PAYMENTS OTHER CO...
INSURANCE

OFFICE TECHNOLOGY EX...
RECLAIM WATER PS
Police-RVCI - LISC Expen...

2024 CHIPS Paving Progr...

2023 -Planning LGRMIF ...
2019 WWTP EXPANSION

2022 Lake Street Pump S...

FIRE DEPARTMENT TRUST
Grand Total:

Project Account Summary

Grand Total:

Payment Dates: 8/21/2024 - 9/3/2024

Payment Amount
146.03
24,002.44
3,404.35
523.00
1,150.00
41,188.94
10,487.00
20,614.35
2,253.50
28,090.68
456,717.73

Payment Amount
436,103.38

20,614.35

456,717.73

8/29/2024 1:42:40 PM

Page 5 of 5



1. APPROVE STIPEND-ACTING CITY MANAGER

RESOLUTION 24-

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, to authorize a stipend for Rick Rossi, Mayor, for an additional $500 per week for
Acting City Manager duties, retroactive to August 23, 2024.

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION PASSED



2. BUDGET TRANSFERS/AMENDMENTS

RESOLUTION 24-

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, to approve the following budget transfers and amendments as outlined by the Comptroller,
or a third party duly retained by the City of Oneida to perform such services:

To From
2024 Budget Adjustments
S 100,000.00 001.3120.0102.0000 001.0001.0912.0000
Police Overtime General Fund Balance

To allocate funds to cover cost Police Overtime for remainder of 2024

S 5,000.00 001.3310.0200.0000 001.0001.0912.0000
Street Light Equipment General Fund Balance

To allocate funds to purchase necessary street light equipment for remainder of 2024

S 3,000.00 001.3120.0403.0000 001.3120.0101.0000
Police Contracts Police Salary

To re-allocate funds to cover contracted payroll services
Ayes:

Nays:
MOTION CARRIED



3. AGREEMENT-JOHN MONAGHAN CONSULTING SERVICES

RESOLUTION 24-

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, the City of Oneida Common Council does hereby authorize the Acting City Manager
to sign an agreement, in a form approved by the City Attorney, with John Monaghan, with a
mailing address of 317 Chemung Street, Syracuse, NY 13204, for consulting services to be
rendered in connection and to assist with those duties performed by and assigned to the City of
Oneida Water Superintendent for a period commencing September 3, 2024, and ending